
 

 

 

6 May 2024 

At the conclusion of the Cultural and Creative Committee 

 

Resilient Communities and Economy 
Committee 

 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Post Exhibition - Dixon Street Improvement Grant 
Guidelines and Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

4.   Grants and Sponsorship – Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee are 
submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 12 February 2024 

1

Item 1.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship - Post Exhibition - Dixon Street Improvement Grant 
Guidelines and Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

This report seeks Council adoption of the grant program guidelines for the Dixon Street 
Improvement Grant and Haymarket Activation Grant post exhibition. 

The Dixon Street Improvement Grant will support capital works that improve shop and 
building frontages for a three year period.  The Haymarket Activation Grant will support one 
major activation each year for three years in the Haymarket precinct. 

The total budget for the Dixon Street Improvement Grant is $1,200,000 over three years, 
starting in 2024/25.  The total budget for the Haymarket Activation Grant will be $600,000 
over three years, starting 2024/25. 

A further $100,000 per year is the proposed maximum loss of revenue to the City associated 
with extending the value in kind fee waivers for projects funded through the Haymarket 
Activation Grant program. 

On 12 February 2024, Council endorsed placing on exhibition the draft guidelines for the 
new Dixon Street Improvement Grant and Haymarket Activation grant. They were exhibited 
from 20 February to 19 March 2024. 

The details of the issues raised in the submissions, together with the City's responses are 
included in Attachment D Engagement Report. 

This report recommends the adoption of the exhibited Dixon Street Improvement Grant 
guidelines (Attachment A) with minor changes for clarity and Haymarket Activation Grant 
guidelines (Attachment B) with no changes. 

  

1

Item 3.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) adopt the Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines as shown at Attachment A to 
the subject report; 

(B) adopt the Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines as shown at Attachment B to the 
subject report; 

(C) note the submissions received from the community on the exhibited draft Grant 
Program Guidelines as shown at Attachment D to the subject report; and 

(D) note the proposed budget implications as described in the subject report and that 
programs will be incorporated into future budgets for public exhibition and 
endorsement by Council. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines 

Attachment B. Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

Attachment C. Resolution of Council - 19 February 2024 -  Dixon Street Improvement 
Grant Guidelines and Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

Attachment D. Engagement Report 

  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy (the Strategy) was adopted by 
Council on 11 December 2023. 

2. The Strategy provides a coordinated response to the community vision and evidence- 
based studies. It identifies actions in five areas: 

(a) re
[...]
in the vicinity of the Haymarket area (for example Sydney Lunar Festival, Vivid Sydney 
or SXSW Sydney)  

19



Haymarket Activation grant guidelines 

4 

   

 

– projects that directly contravene the eligibility and ethics framework or existing City of Sydney 
policies.  

 
 

How to apply 
Applications for grants and sponsorship must be completed online. 

If you are planning to hold your activation at a City of Sydney managed outdoor space please review 

the fees and charges for outdoor venue hire and contact the outdoor venue management team by email 

openspacebookings@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au. 

For more information on our grants and sponsorships see cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/grants-

sponsorships. 

20

mailto:openspacebookings@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
https://cityofsydneycouncil-my.sharepoint.com/personal/pkeogh_cityofsydney_nsw_gov_au/Documents/Projects/Grants%20review/cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/grants-sponsorships
https://cityofsydneycouncil-my.sharepoint.com/personal/pkeogh_cityofsydney_nsw_gov_au/Documents/Projects/Grants%20review/cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/grants-sponsorships


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

48 

21



Attachment C 

Resolution of Council – 19 February 2024 – 
Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines 
and Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

22



 

 

19 February 2024 

Item 8.3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and 
Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the 11 December 2023 Resolution of Council, requesting reports to be 
brought back to Council for any new grant programs arising from the adopted 
Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy; 

(B) Council endorse the draft Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report for public exhibition for a period of 28 days in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993; 

(C) Council endorse the draft Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report for public exhibition for a period of 28 days in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993; 

(D) Council note the proposed budget implications as described in the subject report and 
that programs will be incorporated into future budgets for public exhibition and 
endorsement by Council; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor changes to the 
draft Guidelines for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to public exhibition. 

Carried unanimously. 

S117676 

23



Attachment D 

Engagement Report 

 

 

24



 

 

Engagement report –  
Haymarket activation and Dixon 
Street improvement grants 

 Engagement report 
April 2024 

 
 

25



Engagement report –  
Haymarket activation and Dixon Street improvement grants 

2 

Contents 
Overview 4 

Background 4 

Engagement summary 4 

Purpose of engagement 5 

Outcomes of engagement 5 

Submissions received during 
February/March 2024 consultation 5 

Submissions and engagement activity 7 

Key findings 8 

Unanimous community support for Dixon 
Street improvement grant guidelines 8 

Majority community support for Haymarket 
activation grant guidelines 8 

Transparency and governance 8 

Community collaboration 9 

Submissions table 10 

Engagement activities 13 

Overview of engagement undertaken 13 

Sydney Your Say webpage 13 

Online feedback form via Survey Monkey 13 

Sydney Your Say March EDM 13 

Consultation letter – Dixon Street 
improvement grant 14 

Appendices 15 

Appendix A - Sydney Your Say webpage 
Haymarket activation grant guidelines 15 

Appendix B – Sydney Your Say webpage 
Dixon Street improvement grant guidelines 17 

Appendix C – Feedback form Haymarket 
activation grant guidelines 19 

Appendix D – Feedback form Dixon Street 
improvement grant guidelines 22 

26



Engagement report –  
Haymarket activation and Dixon Street improvement grants 

3 

Appendix 
[...]


raised) 

City of Sydney response 

Has Council directly contacted the 

business and property owners and 

consulted them on the guidelines?  It 

is recommended that Council have a 

targeted strategy in their contact with 

the owners to promote take-up of the 

grant. 

1 Council sent a Lord Mayor letter dated 22 

February notifying property owners of the 

Dixon Street improvement grant guidelines 

consultation. 94 letters were distributed.  

This letter was also hand delivered by City of 

Sydney staff who spoke to businesses on 

Dixon Street on 5 March. Grant guidelines 

and surveys were translated in simplified 

and traditional Chinese. 

A targeted stakeholder list was emailed 

information about both the Dixon Street 

improvement and Haymarket activation 

grant guidelines consultations on 26 

February.  

We will continue to communicate actively 

and promote the grants in a targeted way. 

The assessment process for 

community grants should be 

transparent and involve the 

community. It is recommended that the 

grants guidelines set out the 

composition of the assessment panel 

and that Council include community 

representatives on the panel. 

1 Our grant programs are governed by the 

Local Government Act 1993. We also have a 

grants and sponsorship policy in place to 

ensure transparency and accountability.  

All applications are assessed by at least 

three relevant City of Sydney staff. 

Assessments and recommendations are 

presented to Council, and reports made 

public. Only Council has the authority to 

approve grants and sponsorships or other 

financial assistance. As elected officials, the 

Lord Mayor and Councillors act as 

representatives of the community.  

If considered relevant, some grant 

applications may be assessed by external 

parties who have skills and professional 

experience which will benefit the 

assessment process. When an external 

assessor is required, we will select a 

representative from one
[...]
port –  
Haymarket activation and Dixon Street improvement grants 

29 

Appendix H – Written submission Haymarket Chamber of 
Commerce 
 

  

53



Engagement report –  
Haymarket activation and Dixon Street improvement grants 

30 

Appendix I – Written submission Haymarket Alliance 
 

 

  

54



Engagement report –  
Haymarket activation and Dixon Street improvement grants 

31 

Appendix J – Written submission Haymarket community 
network 

 

  

55



Engagement report –  
Haymarket activation and Dixon Street improvement grants 

32 

 
 

 

 

 

56



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship – Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration 
Fund 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required. 

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision. 

The City advertised the following Programs in the annual Grants and Sponsorship Program:  

• Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund. 

The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund is open all year for applications 
until the annual budget is exhausted. 

Two eligible applications were received meeting the May Committee timeframes. This report 
recommends one grant to a value of $28,675 in cash for payment in the 2023/24 financial 
year. 

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans. 

The grant recipient will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 4.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash recommendation for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander Collaboration Fund program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicant who was not recommended in obtaining a cash grant for the 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund program as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund Program 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund Program 

  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the City. 

2. On 30 August 2022, the City announced the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund program as being open for application on the City's website, with 
grant applications open all year round, until budget is exhausted. 

3. Information about this grant program (such as application dates, guidelines, and 
eligibility criteria) was made available on the City's website. The City actively promoted 
the grant program through the corporate website, content marketing, e-newsletters, 
paid and organic social media (Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn) and AdWords. Email 
campaigns were utilised to target interested parties who have applied previously for 
grants at the City or who have expressed an interest in the City's programs. 

4. As per the Grants and Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander Collaboration Fund program is dedicated to local Aboriginal and/or 
Torres Strait Islander peoples, groups and organisations and is open to not-for-profit 
organisations, for-profit organisations, sole traders and individuals or unincorporated 
community groups auspiced by a not-for-profit or for- profit organisation. 

Grants assessment process 

5. The City's Grants and Sponsorship Program is highly competitive. Applications that are 
not recommended have either not scored as highly against the assessment criteria as 
the recommended applications or have incomplete or insufficient information. The 
City's Grants and Sponsorship team provides feedback to unsuccessful applicants. 

6. The assessment process includes advice and recommendations from a suitably 
qualified assessment panel. The applications are scored against defined assessment 
criteria for each grant program as well as the integrity of the proposed budget, project 
plan, partnerships, contributions and connection to the local community and indus
[...]
formation session was held at the City's Pitt Street Training Centre on 8 
June 2023, for participants at the Connect Sydney workshop. This session was 
specifically held for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander organisations and people. 
Connect Sydney aims to build the capacity of community and not-for-profit 
organisations through the provision of free grant writing skills and governance training. 
A total of 29 attendees participated in the session. 

EMMA RIGNEY 

Director City Life 

Cathy Brown, Grants Coordinator 

6



 

Attachment A 

Recommended for Funding 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 

Collaboration Fund  

7



 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund 2023-24 

 

Recommended for Funding  

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Mudgin-Gal 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Mudgin-Gal's 
Recognition 
Celebration 

Celebrating the strength, 
resilience, and 
achievements of Mudgin-
Gal women through a 
gathering that honours the 
diverse experiences and 
contributions of Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander 
women in our local 
community. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

$28,675 Nil Nil 

 

8



 

Attachment B 

Not Recommended for Funding 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 

Collaboration Fund  

9



 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund 2023-24 
 

Not Recommended for Funding 
 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description $ Amount Requested VIK Requested 

Phunktional Limited as 
auspice for Warren 
Roberts 

‘Beyond the Walls’ 
Community Event 

This program brings together Sydney First Nations 
Communities at a NAIDOC event in Darlington, designed 
to increase community harmony and help destigmatise 
young people who have had contact with the Justice 
System. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

 

10


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Post Exhibition - Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines
	Attachment A - Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines
	Dixon Street Improvement grant
	Overview
	Key dates
	Funding priorities
	Funding available
	Assessment criteria
	Eligibility
	Not eligible for funding
	How to apply


	Attachment B - Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines
	Haymarket activation grant
	Overview
	Key dates
	Funding available
	Funding priorities
	Assessment criteria
	Eligibility
	Not eligible for funding
	How to apply


	Attachment C - Resolution of Council - 19 February 2024 - Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines and Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines
	Attachment D - Engagement Report

	4 Grants and Sponsorship – Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund
	Attachment A - Recommended for Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund
	Attachment B - Not Recommended for Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund




Minutes of the meeting


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee - 6 May 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis (Deputy Chair), Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon 

Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne 

Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 4.15pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Weldon and Worling. 

Apologies 

Councillor Scott extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the Resilient 
Communities and Economy Committee. 

The meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee concluded at 4.19pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee of Monday 
12 February 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously.  

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 
9.4 on the agenda, in that she has known the Mudgin-Gal Aboriginal Corporation through her 
personal involvement with ASSIPJ doing advocacy work. Councillor Davis also sits on the City of 
Sydney Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Advisory Panel with the Chair of Mudgin-Gal, Bronwyn 
Penrith. 

Councillor Davis considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because all grants received are determined by an 
independent and carefully selected staff panel under delegation to ensure that the process is 
transparent and accountable, and she did not discuss the grant with the applicant or assist them in 
any way.  

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee. 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 6 May 2024 

 
The Resilient Communities and Economy Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Post Exhibition - Dixon Street Improvement Grant 
Guidelines and Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) adopt the Dixon Street Improvement Grant Guidelines as shown at Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

(B) adopt the Haymarket Activation Grant Guidelines as shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report; 

(C) note the submissions received from the community on the exhibited draft Grant Program 
Guidelines as shown at Attachment D to the subject report; and 

(D) note the proposed budget implications as described in the subject report and that programs 
will be incorporated into future budgets for public exhibition and endorsement by Council. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by Councillor Kok, and carried 
unanimously.) 

S117676 

Item 4 

Grants and Sponsorship – Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash recommendation for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicant who was not recommended in obtaining a cash grant for the 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund program as shown at Attachment B 
to the subject report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S117676 


